## NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 71 of the Pennsylvania Code, notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of Sadsbury Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania proposes to adopt the Sewage Facilities Plan Update Special Study for the Township pursuant to the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act 537 of 1966, as amended (Plan) following a 30-day public comment period, hereby established.

The Plan is required to address institutional arrangements regarding the proposed purchase of wastewater collection and conveyance facilities of the Sadsbury Township Municipal Authority by the Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC).

The Plan incorporates the proposed purchase and identifies that PAWC shall own, operate, and maintain the wastewater collection and conveyance facilities within Sadsbury Township. Sadsbury Township retains the authority to govern sewage facility planning in accordance with Title 25, Section 71 of the Pennsylvania Code. The sewer service area will remain unchanged. Areas not designated for public sewer service will continue to be monitored by the Sadsbury Township On-Lot Disposal System Management Program.

Individuals interested in reviewing a copy of the Plan may do so either at the Sadsbury Township building during normal business hours (Monday through Friday 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM), or by viewing on the Township website (sadsburytownshiplancaster.org). The public may submit written comments on the proposed Plan, either by mail to the Sadsbury Township Board of Supervisors, 7182 White Oak Road, Christiana, PA 17509, or by email to info@sadsburytownshiplancaster.org during the 30-day public comment period. The 30-day public comment period shall commence on Wednesday, September 20, 2023, and terminate end of business day on Friday, October 20, 2023.